UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#f. 1821555063 Fee: $68.00
Karen A.Yarbrough

Cook County Recorder of Deeds

Date: 08/03/2018 09:20 AM Pg: 1 of 11

DianeW. Bischoff

After Recording Return To:
Qcwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Attn: Contract Management

P.0. Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416

Investor #: 11493

[Space Above This Line for Recording Data]
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Servicer: Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC

Original Mortgagor / Maker: FORTINO CORNEJO AND ELIZABETH FRANCO

Marital Status: SINGLE

Original Mortgagee / Payee: MORTGAGE ELECTRONIC REGISTRATION SYSTEMS, INC.
("MERS"), SOLELY AS NOMINEE FOR 157 ADVANTAGE
MORTGAGE, L.L.C, D/B/A MORTGAGE SERVICES ILLINOQIS,
L.l.C

QOriginal Amount; $ 134,0:C.00

Original Mortgage Date: APRIL 062006

Date Recorded: APRIL 25,2005

Reel / Book: Page / Liber:

CRFN / Document/Instrument #: 0611541097

AP# [ Parcel #: 28-11-106-016-0000

Property Address: 14326 MILLARD AVE

City: MIDLOTHIAN County: COOK State:' TLLINOIS

Present Holder of the Note and Lien: = OCWEN LOAN SERVICING, LLC
Holder's Mailing Address:

(Including county) 5720 Premier Park Dr,
West Palm Beach, FL 33407
Palm Beach County

New Money $

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:

Lot 5, in Block 7, in Arthur T. Mclntosh and Comapny's Home Addition to Midlothian in Section 11, Towaship
36 Nortb, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridiag, in Cook County, Illinois.

Registered Land {OH Only): [ YES ] no

AFN# (OH Only):

District (NYCOnly): ____ Section: _____ Black: Lot:
District (MA Only):

Lot {DC Only): Square:



1821555063 Page: 2 of 11 — ——

A r— L — —— = = = — o —

"~ UNOFEICIAL COPY

Loan Number; 7148192666
Investor Loan Number; 340850048

This document was prepared by Ocwen Loan Se viring, LLC

After Recording Return To:
Qcwen Loan Servicing, LLC
Attention: Modification Processing
PO Box 24737

West Palm Beach, FL 33416-9838

[Space Above This Line For Rece.ding Data)
LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT

Borrower (s). Fortino Cornejo, Elizabeth Franco

(Providing for Fixed Interest Rate)
BALLOON PAYMENT DISCLOSURE

THIS MODIFICATION AGREEMENT INCLUDES A BALLOON PAYMENT, WHICH MEANS THAT EViaLF
BORROWER MAKES ALL THE SCHEDULED PAYMENTS WHEN DUE, THE LOAN WILL NOT BE PAID IN FULL AT
THE END OF ITS TERM. AS A RESULT, ON THE MATURITY DATE OUTLINED WITHIN THIS AGREEMENT,
BORROWER WILL BE REQUIRED TO REPAY, IN A SINGLE PAYMENT, THE ENTIRE REMAINING PRINCIPAL
BALANCE PLUS ALL ACCRUED BUT UNPAID INTEREST AND ALL OTHER AMOUNTS OWING ON THAT DATE
(INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO ALL ADVANCES MADE BY LOAN SERVICER UNDER THE TERMS OF THE
SECURITY INSTRUMENT).

CAUTION TO BORROWER: NO OBLIGATION TO REFINANCE - LOAN SERVICER HAS NO OBLIGATION TO
REFINANCE THIS LOAN OR MAKE BORROWER A NEW LOAN ON THE MATURITY DATE. if BORROWER DOES
NOT HAVE THE FUNDS TO PAY THE BALLOON PAYMENT WHEN IT COMES DUE, BORROWER MAY HAVE TO
OBTAIN A NEW LOAN AGAINST THE PROPERTY TO MAKE THE BALLOON PAYMENT. ASSUMING ANOTHER
LENDER MAKES BORROWER A NEW LOAN ON THE MATURITY DATE, BORROWER WILL PROBABLY BE



- . - 1821555063 Page: 3 of 11

“= " UNOFFICIAL COPY

CHARGED INTEREST AT THE MARKET RATE PREVAILING AT THAT TIME. SUCH INTEREST RATE MAY BE
HIGHER THAN THE INTEREST RATE PAID ON THIS LOAN. YOU MAY AGAIN HAVE TO PAY COMMISSIONS,
FEES AND EXPENSES FOR THE ARRANGING OF THE NEW LOAN. IN ADDITION, IF BORROWER IS UNABLE TO
MAKE THE MONTHLY PAYMENTS OR THE BALLOON PAYMENT, BORROWER MAY LOSE THE PROPERTY AND
ALL OF THE EQUITY THROUGH FORECLOSURE. KEEP THIS IN MIND IN DECIDING WHETHER TO AGREE TO
THE TERMS OF THIS LOAN MODIFICATION.

The debtor(s), Fortino Comejo, Elizabeth Franco and Freddie Mac through the servicer of the underlying mortgage loan
agreement, Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, have agreed to modify the terms of said underlying mortgage loan agreement.
Freddie Mac is the owner of the loan and retains all rights to collect payments as per the underlying mortgage loan
agreement. Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, remains servicer for said underlying mortgage loan agreement.

This Loan Modificatter Agreement ("Agreement™), made this 8th day of March, 2018, between Fortino Comejo, Elizabeth
Franco ("Borrower”) 2:1d Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, Lender/Servicer or Agent for Lender/Servicer (“Lender"), amends
and supplements (1) the Martgage, Deed of Trust, or Security Deed ("Security Instrument”) dated 04/06/2008 and
recorded in the Records uf ook County, IL and (2) the Note, bearing the same date as, and secured by, the Security
Instrument, which covers the real-and personal property described in the Security Instrument and defined therein as the
"Property”, located at

14326 Millard Ave
Midlothian, [L 80445

the real property described being set forth as cllovs:

(Legal Description Attached as =xloit if Recording the Modification Agreement)

In consideration of the mutual promises and agreements excnunved, the parties hereto agree as follows (notwithstanding
anything to the contrary contained in the Note or Security Instrurnznt):

1. As of 02/01/2018, the amount payable under the Note and the Srcurity Instrument (the "New Principal Balance")
is U.S. $150,834.77, consisting of the unpaid amount(s) loaned t Borrower by Lender plus any interest and other
amounts capitalized.

$40,434.77 of the New Principal Balance shall be deferred ("Deferred Principal 3alance") and Borrower will not pay
interest or make monthly payments on this amount. The New Principal Balance less tha Deferred Principal Balance shali
be referred to as the “Interest Bearing Principal Balance" and this amount is $110,400.00. Interest wilt be charged on the
Interest Bearing Principal Balance at the yearly rate of 3%, from 02/01/2018. Borrowsr promises to make monthly
payments of principal and interest of U.S. $395.21, beginning on 03/01/2018, and continuing thei2after on the same day
of each succeeding month until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and all accrued interest iiie:e~2 have been paid in
full. Borrower promises fo also pay any applicable monthly escrow payments as outlined in this ‘agreement. The initial
monthly escrow amount is $695.88. The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordanci with applicable law
due to changes in property taxes, insurance amounts or other escrow expenses and therefore the total monthly payment
may change accordingly. The escrow payment amount shown is based on current data and represents a reasonable
estimate of expenditures for future escrow cbligations; however, escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in
accordance with applicable law. The yearly rate of 3% will remain in effect until the Interest Bearing Principal Balance and
all accrued interest thereon have been paid in full. The Maturity Date will be 02/01/2058 ("Maturity Date"). | specifically
acknowledges that this is a balloon modification and therefore | will have a balloon payment due at maturity in the
approximate amount of $40,434.77 " Balloon Payment."

Borrower's payment schedule for the modified Loan is as follows:

| Years | Interest | Interest | Monthly | Estimated | Total | Payment [ Number |




1821555063 Page: 4 of 11

UNOFFICIALCOPY

Rate Rate Principal | Monthly | Monthly | Begins of
(%) Change |and Escrow Payment* | On Monthly
Date Interest | Payment Payments
Payment | Amount*
Armount
1-40 |3 02/01/2018 | $395.21 | $695.88 $1,091.09 | 03/01/2018 | 480

*The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law due to changes in property taxes,
insurance amounts or other escrow expenses and therefore the total monthly payment may change accordingly. The
ascrow paymant amount shown is based on current data and represents a reasonable estimate of expenditures for futurs
escrow obligations; however, escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law.

Borrower promises to-also pay any applicable monthly escrow payments as outlined in this agreement. The initial monthly
escrow amount is $6%5.28 The escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with applicable law due to
changes in property taxes. insurance amounts or other escrow expenses and therefore the total monthly payment may
change accordingly. Theészinw payment amount shown is based on current data and represents a reasonable estimate
of expenditures for future escow chligations; however, escrow payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with
applicable law.

Borrower agrees to pay in full the Defomed Principal Balance and any other amounts still owed under the Note and the
Security Instrument by the earliest of: (1)1 he date Borrower sells or transfers an interest in the Property, (i) The date
Borrower pays the entire Interest Bearing Prir cipz! Balance, or {iii) The new Maturity Date.

2. If all or any part of the Property or any inicipst in the Property is soid or transferred (or if Borrower is not a natural
person and a beneficial interest in Borrower-is sold or transferred) without Lender's prior written consent, Lender
may require immediate payment in full of all suris se2ured by the Security Instrument.

If Lender exercises this option, Lender shall give Borrower no'«ce of acceleration. The notice shall provide a period of not
less than 30 days from the date the notice is delivered or mailed within which Borrower must pay all sums secured by the
Security Instrument. If Borrower fails to pay these sums prior to Yie expiration of this period, Lender may invoke any
remedies permitted by the Security Instrumient without further notice or.de/nand on Borrower.

3. Borrower also will comply with all other covenants, agreements, znd r2aquirements of the Security Instrument,
including without limitation, Borrower's covenants and agreements v make all payments of taxes, insurance
premiums, assessments, escrow items, impounds, and all other paymenis that Borrower is obligated to make
under the Security Instrument; however, the following terms and provisions arr farever canceled, null and void, as
of the date specified in paragraph No. 1 above:

a. All terms and provisions of the Note and Security Instrument (if any) providing for, implementing, or
relating to, any change or adjustment in the rate of interest payable under the Notz, #id

b. All terms and provisions of any adjustable rate rider, or other instrument or document *hat is affixed to,
wholly or partially incorporated into, or is part of, the Note or Security Instrument and that contains any
such terms and provisions as those referred to in (a) above.

4, Borrower understands and agrees that:
a. All the rights and remedies, stipulations, and conditions contained in the Security Instrument relating to
default in the making of payments under the Security Instrument shall also apply to default in the making
of the modified payments hereunder.

b. Ali covenants, agreements, stipulations, and conditions in the Note and Security Instrument shal! be and
remain in full force and effect, except as herein modified, and none of the Borrower's obligations or
liabilities under the Note and Security Instrument shall be diminished or released by any provisions
hereof, nor shall this Agreement in any way impair, diminish, or affect any of Lender's rights under or
remedies on the Note and Security Instrument, whether such rights or remedies arise thereunder or by



1821555063 Page: 5 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

operation of law. Also, all rights of recourse to which Lender is presently entitied against any property or
any other persons in any way obligated for, or liable on, the Note and Security Instrument are expressly
reserved by Lender.

¢. Nothing in this Agreement shall be understood or construed to be a satisfaction or release in whole or in
part of the Note and Security Instrument.

d. Borrower agrees to make and execute such other documents or papers as may be necessary or required
to effectuate the terms and conditions of this Agreement which, if approved and accepted by Lender, shall
bind and inure to the heirs, executors, administrators, and assigns of the Borrower.

e. Borower authorizes Lender, and Lender's successors and assigns, to share Borrower information
incluring, but not limited to (i) Name, address, and telephone number, (i} Social Security Number, (iii)
Credit zenrs, (iv) Income, (v) Payment history, (vi) Account balances and activity, including information
about any_rodification or foreclosure relief programs, with Third Parties that can assist Lender and
Borrower in ablaining a foreclosure prevention alternative, or otherwise provide support services related
to Borrower's lvar: ror purposes of this section, Third Parties include a counseling agency, state or local
Housmg Finance Azzncy or similar entity, any insurer, guarantor, or servicer that insures, guarantees, or
services Borrower's loan or_any other mortgage loan secured by the Property on which Borrower is
obligated, or to any comp#iues that perform support services to them in connection with Borrower's loan.

Borrower consents to being contacted by Lendzr-or Third Parties concerning morgage assistance relating to Borrower's
loan including the trial period plan to modify Reirswer's loan, at any telephone number, including mobile telephone
number, or email address Borrower has provided to Lerder or Third Parties.

By chacking this box, Borrower also consents to being con'acted by text messaging [,

5. By this paragraph, Lender is notifying Borrower that aiy prior waiver by Lender of Borrower's obligation to pay fo
Lender Funds for any or all Escrow ltems is hereby revelied and Borrower has been advised of the amount
needed to fully fund the Escrow ltems.

Borrower wili pay to Lender on the day payments are due under the Loan Documents as amended by this Agreement,
until the Loan is paid in full, a sum ("Funds") to provide for payment of amouits due for: (a) taxes and assessments and
other items which can attain priority over the Mortgage as a lien or encumbrance o the Property; (b) leasehold payments
or ground rents on the Property, if any; (¢) premiums for any and all insurance reduired by Lender under the Loan
Documents; (d) morigage insurance premiums, if any, or any sums payable to Lender in iau of the payment of mortgage
insurance premiums in accordance with the Loan Documents; and (e) any commurit; association dues, fees, and
assessments that Lender requires to be escrowed. These items are called "Escrow Iters." Vorrower shall promptly
furnish to Lender all notices of amounts to be paid under this paragraph. Borrower shall pay Leidzr the Funds for Escrow
Items unless Lender waives Borrower's obligation to pay the Funds for any or all Escrow lteras. Lender may waive
Borrower's obligation to pay to Lender Funds for any or all Escrow Items at any time. Any such waiver may only be in
writing. In the event of such waiver, Borrower shall pay directly, when and where payable, the amourts due for any
Escrow ltems for which payment of Funds has been waived by Lender and, if Lender requires, shall furnish to Lender
receipts evidencing such payment within such time period as Lender may require. Borrower's obligation to make such
payments and to provide receipts shall for all purposes be deemed to be a covenant and agreement contained in the Loan
Documents, as the phrase "covenant and agreement" is used in the Loan Documents. If Borrower is obligated to pay
Escrow Items directly, pursuant to a waiver, and Borrower fails to pay the amount due for an Escrow Item, Lender may
exercise its rights under the Loan Documents and this Agreement and pay such amount and Borrower shall then be
ob'igated to repay to Lender any such amount. Lender may revoke the waiver as to any or all Escrow ltems at any time by
a notice given in accordance with the Loan Documents, and, upon such revocation, Borrower shall pay to Lender all
Funds, and in such amounts, that are then required under this paragraph.

Lender may, at any time, collect and hold Funds in an amount (2) sufficient to permit Lender to apply the Funds at the
time specified under the Real Estate Settlement Procedures Act ("RESPA"), and (b) not to exceed the maximum amount



1821555063 Page: 6 of 11

UNOEFICIAL COPY

a lender can require under RESPA. Lender shall estimate the amount of Funds due on the basis of current data and
reasonable estimates of expenditures of future Escrow Items or otherwise in accordance with applicable law.

The Funds shall be held in an institution whose deposits are insured by a federal agency, instrumentality, or entity
{including Lender, if Lender is an institution whose deposits are so insured) or in any Federal Home Loan Bank. Lender
shall apply the Funds to pay the Escrow Items no later than the time specified under RESPA. Lender shall not charge
Borrower for holding and applying the Funds, annually analyzing the escrow account, or verifying the Escrow ltems,
unless Lender pays Borrower interest on the Funds and applicable law permits Lender to make such a charge. Unless an
agreement is made in writing or applicable law requires interest to be paid on the Funds, Lender shall not be required to
pay Borrower any interest or eamings on the Funds. Lender and Borrower can agree in writing, however, that interest
shall be paid on the Funds. Lender shall provide Borrower, without charge, an annual accounting of the Funds as required
by RESPA.

If there is a surplus of Fisnds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall account to Borrower for the excess
funds in accordance with. KESPA, If there is a shortage of Funds held in escrow, as defined under RESPA, Lender shall
notify Borrower as requirsd by RESPA, and Borrower shail pay to Lender the amount necessary to make up the shortage
in accordance with RESPA, butir-no more than 12 monthly payments. if there is a deficiency of Funds held in escrow, as
defined under RESPA, Lender shei notify Borrower as required by RESPA, and Borrower shall pay to Lender the amount
necessary to make up the deficienc: i1 accordance with RESPA, but in ne more than 12 monthly payments.

Upon payment in full of all sums securea by the Loan Documents, Lender shall promptly refund to Borrower any Funds
held by Lender.

6. That if any document related to the Lezn-Documents and/or this Agreement is lost, misplaced, misstated,
inaccurately reflects the true and correct terms and conditions of the Loan as modified, or is otherwise missing, |
will comply with the Lender's request to execite, acknowledge, initial and deliver to the Lender any
documentation the Lender deems necessary. If tt e Nute is replaced, the Lender hereby indemnifies me against
any loss associated with a demand on the Note. All decuments the Lender requests of me under this section 4.0.
shall be referred to as "Documents”. 1 agree to deliverthe Documents within ten (10) days after | receive the
Lender's written request for such replacement.

7. This Agreement may not be supplemented, changed, modifiet Zi omitted except by written document executed
by both me and Ocwen. This Modification constitutes the entire agieement between me and Ocwen and,
supersedes all previous negotiations and discussions befween me; Cewen and/or Ocwen's predecessors in
interest, and neither prior evidence nor any prior or other agreement shai! be permitted to contradict or vary its
terms. There are no promises, terms, conditions, or obligations other than thor contained in this Agreement.



1821555063 Page: 7 of 11 o ——

_____ [ B et TV

- UNOFFICIAL COPY

BORROWER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

IMPORTANT - Do NOT sign this Agreement unless you are in the presence of a notary. If extenuating
circumstances prevent one notary signature, separately signed and notarized agreements will be accepted;
however, the agreements must be returned in the same package to Ocwen Loan Servicing.

Each of the Borrower(s) and the Lender acknowledge that no representations, agreements or promises were made by the
other party or any of its representatives other than those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained
herein. This Agreement, and the Note and Security Instrument (as amended hereby} set forth the entire understanding
between the parties. There are no unwritten agreements between the parties.

All individuals on thc.mortgage, note and the property fitle must sign this Agreement.

01~ Z1- 208 M M

Dat\

S -g1-208 FIy

Date SHZabeth




1821555063 Page: 8 of 1"

UNOFFICIAL COPY

State of \L_
County of CUDL

On thi day of (JAMAN ined a Notary Public inand for said county and

state, personally appeared > .A 114.10¢ 11 AN C ) personally
known to me or ide:tified to my satisfaction to be lhe person(s} who executed the within instrument, and they duly
acknowledged that sairl instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, executed and delivered
said instrument for the purr oses therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seq. \/

Notary Public

CYNTMAVAZOUEZ
Official Seat My Commission Expires: &M 15,200 O

Notary Public - State of illinols
My Commission Expirss Jun 15, 2020




J— - - —————— —— ——

1821555063 Page: 9 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

LENDER ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

(For Lender's Signature Only)

Lender acknowledges that no representations, agreements or promises were made or any of its representations other
than those representations, agreements or promises specifically contained herein. This Agreement, and the Note and
Security Instrument (as amended hereby) set forth the entire understanding between the parties. There are no unwritten
agreements between the parties.

i WP (3B.5

Ocwen Loan Servi .,"o

Authorized Officer DaniaW, aschoff
i
AUG 01 2018
Date )
State of [’

County of P6

On thls ' day oﬁaaﬁ‘u sT - ’bse(fore me, the under5|gned a Notar «Fublic in and for said county and state,
personally appeared —ngﬂ,_agnmﬂ_AWWn tr me: or identified to my satisfaction to be the
person who executed the within instrument as of Lacwen Loan Servicing, LLC., said
instrument is their act and deed, and that they, being authorized to do so, executau 2ind delivered said instrument for the
purposes therein contained.

Witness my hand and official seal.

'—%

GISELE CAZEAU - ——m
Commission § GG 6262 Notary Public W'skl2 Cazeg

My Commission Expires JUN27 un
June 27, 2020 My Commission Expires:

i,
St
5




1821555063 Page: 10 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

OCWEN JOAN SERVICING, LLC

o)) 5 LS

By: Diane W. Bischofi

Date: 01-August-2018

WITNESSES:
3 i
.,
Heather Rogerson
STATE OF Florida }
COUNTY OF Palm Beach }
On 01-August-2018, before me, he, nndersigned Notary Public, personally appeared
Diane ‘N. Bischoff, Authorzed 2#¥icar , of Ocwen Loan Servicing, LLC, personally known to

me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the individual whose namg. is subscribed
to the within instrument and acknowledged to me (that hxecuted the same in hlpacrty,
that by hifherignature on the instrument, the individuhl(s) or person upon behaif of Wiich the
individual acted, executed the instrument, and that such inzividual made such appearance before the
undersigned in the county of Palm Beach, State of Florida.

Witness my hand ana officizi s=al.
""«% FELICIA PERRY
@’? Commission # GG 18706 . L,

#y Commission Expires W
- August 04, 2020 ) §y oy,

——— o Notary State of Flofida
. County of Palm Beach
Prepared by: Orne QSM 8 é

Felicla Perry

Authorized Officer



1821555063 Page: 11 of 11

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Exhibit “A®
LEGAL DESCRIPTION

Lot 5, in Block 7, in Arthur T. MeInt¢sh and Comapny's Home Addition to Midletlian in Section 11, Township
36 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian, in Cook County, Illinois.

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 14326 Sopth Millard Avenue Midlothian, XL 60445
PARCEL ™ #: 28-11-106-016-0000



